

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
ARBITRATION PETITION (CIVIL) NO 18 OF 2016

China First Metallurgical Group Co Ltd **... Petitioner**

Versus

Electrosteel Steels Ltd **... Respondent**

WITH
ARBITRATION PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 13 OF 2017

ORDER

- 1 Mr Divyakant Lahoti, counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner and Mr Gaurav Juneja, counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent seeks permission of the Court to withdraw the Arbitration Petitions.

- 2 The Arbitration Petitions are dismissed as withdrawn.

.....CJI.
[Dr Dhananjaya Y Chandrachud]

.....J.
[J B Pardiwala]

.....J.
[Manoj Misra]

New Delhi;
October 14, 2024
GKA

ITEM NO.48

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Arbitration No(s). 18/2016

CHINA FIRST METALLURGICAL GROUP CO. LTD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ELECTROSTEEL STEELS LTD.

Respondent(s)

WITH

ARBIT. PETITION No. 13/2017 (PIL-W)

Date : 14-10-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gaurav Juneja, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Jain, Adv.
Mr. Arjit Oswal, Adv.
M/S. Khaitan & Co., AOR

Mr. Divyakant Lahoti, AOR
Ms. Praveena Bisht, Adv.
Ms. Vindhya Mehra, Adv.
Mr. Kartik Lahoti, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Vinayakam Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Adith Menon, Adv.
Ms. Samridhi Bhatt, Adv.
Ms. Shreya Gokel, Adv.
Ms. Anushka Awasthi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gaurav Juneja, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Jain, Adv.
Mr. Arjit Oswal, Adv.
M/S. Khaitan & Co., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1 Mr Divyakant Lahoti, counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner and Mr Gaurav Juneja, counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent seeks permission

of the Court to withdraw the Arbitration Petitions.

- 2 The Arbitration Petitions are dismissed as withdrawn.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)
AR-CUM-PS

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)